Enhanced capacitance of TiO2 nanotubes topped with nanograss by
H3PO4 soaking and hydrogenation doping
Siwei Zhao a, b, Ying Chen a, Zhiyang Zhao b, Longfei Jiang c, Chi Zhang a,
Jianshou Kong c, **, Xufei Zhu a, *, 1
a Key Laboratory of Soft Chemistry and Functional Materials of Education Ministry, Nanjing University of Science and Technology, Nanjing, 210094, China
b Tsien Hsue-shen College, Nanjing University of Science and Technology, Nanjing, 210094, China
c School of Automation, Nanjing University of Science and Technology, Nanjing, 210094, China
a r t i c l e i n f o

Na2SO4 aqueous solution. The frequency range was between
100 kHz and 0.1 Hz, and the signal amplitude was 10mV at 0 V bias
potential. Mott-Schottky plots were measured at 1 kHz. The cycling
stability was done by GCD tests for 2000 cycles at 2.0mA cm�2.
After doping, X-ray photoelectron spectroscopy (XPS, PHI
Quantera) was applied for element analysis. The N2 adsorption/
desorption measurements were carried out at 350 �C and the
Brunauer-Emmett-Teller (BET) surface areas of the samples were
determined by BET equation.
The areal capacitance was determined from the current vs po-
tential plot from CV test. The areal capacitance in cycling stability
Table 1
Labels of specimens for hydrogenation doping.
Label Anodising time (min) Soaking time (min) Label Anodising time (min) Soaking time (min)
A10S0 10 0 A20S60 20 60
A10S20 10 20 A20S120 20 120
A10S40 10 40 A20S180 20 180
A10S60 10 60 A30S0 30 0
A10S120 10 120 A30S20 30 20
A10S180 10 180 A30S40 30 40
A20S0 20 0 A30S60 30 60
A20S20 20 20 A30S120 30 120
A20S40 20 40 A30S180 30 180
S. Zhao et al. / Electrochimica Acta 266 (2018) 233e241234